
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 484 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0635 
Address 28 Merton Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Demolition of the existing dwelling house and construction of a 

new dwelling house, new double garage with studio above and 
terrace area under at rear, and associated works, including 
swimming pool and tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 06 August 2020 
Applicant Dalgliesh Ward & Associates Pty Ltd 
Owner Leo Raso 
Number of Submissions 12 Total 
Value of works $913,750.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 
Clause 4.6 variations exceed 10% 

Main Issues Variation to Site Coverage development standard 
Variation to Floor Space Ratio development standard 
Adverse impact on Laneway and bulk and scale (studio above 
garage structure) 
View loss implications. 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 – Site Coverage 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 – Floor Space Ratio 
Attachment E Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling-house and construction of a new dwelling-house, new double garage with 
studio above and terrace area under at rear, and associated works, including swimming pool 
and tree removal at 28 Merton Street, Rozelle. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 12 submissions were received in 
response.  The main issues that have arisen from the assessment include: 
 

• Variation to Site Coverage development standard 
• Variation to Floor Space Ratio development standard 
• Adverse impact on Laneway (studio above garage structure) 
• View Loss implications. 

 
Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the proposal is acceptable given the 
prevailing pattern of development, wider character of the locality, and the proposal will result 
in acceptable impacts on surrounding properties, and hence, the application is recommended 
for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling house and 
construction of a new dwelling house, new double garage with studio above and terrace area 
under at rear and associated works, including swimming pool and tree removal.  
 
The dwelling house has been designed as having a traditional single storey form with front 
verandah and main hipped roof form with a pavillion style two storey cubic form rear section, 
and the front and rear sections separated by landscaped gardens at ground floor level. 
 
At the rear and located to the laneway elevated above the site, it is proposed to construct a 
double garage with studio and bathroom above, and a covered terrace below the garage. 
 
Between the dwelling-house and garage structure, an in-ground swimming pool is proposed.  
 
New fencing and landscaping works also form part of the proposal.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-western side of Merton Street, between Darling Street 
and Cross Street. The area of the site is approximately 278.2sqm and is legally described as 
Lot 11 Section P of Deposited Plan 119. The site is generally rectangular in shape, with a 
frontage of 9.145m to Merton Street and a Laneway frontage of 9.145 to the unnamed lane to 
the rear. 
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DA

 
Zoning of the subject site and neighbouring properties. 
 

 
Aerial view of the subject site at 28 Merton Street, Rozelle 
 
The site supports a single storey cottage. Adjoining the site to the east is a single storey 
cottage at 26 Merton Street. Adjoining the site to the west is a two storey dwelling at 30 Merton 
Street. 
 
The property is located within a Heritage Conservation Area. The subject site is not listed as 
a heritage item nor is it in close proximity to an item. The property is not a flood control lot. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0041 Demolition of existing dwelling, construction of a 

new two storey dwelling, and new garage and 
studio over above open courtyard to rear and 
associated works 

Advice Issued 
25 March 2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
26 Merton Street, Rozelle 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2004/451 Alterations and additions to the rear of an existing 

dwelling and enlargement of existing garage. 
Approved  

22/12/2004 
 
30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2008/481 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 

including new garage at rear, ground floor addition, 
new window, shade sail and enlarging vehicle 
gateway. 

Approved  
24/03/82009 

D/2014/218 Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
and garage, including a ground floor extension and 
new awnings. 

Approved  
20/06/2014 

D/2017/489 Installation and use of eight (8) CCTV Security 
cameras on the site. 

Approved 
04/12/2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
Council’s records indicate that the site has not been used in the past for activities which could 
have potentially contaminated the land. It is considered that the site will not require 
remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application satisfying the requirements of SEPP 
BASIX 2004.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential and dwelling houses are permissible within this 
zone. The Objectives of the zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
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• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
Clause 4.3A and 4.4 – Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

4.3A(3)(a) - Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 55.64sqm 

 

25.70% or 
71.5sqm 

- Yes 

4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 183.1sqm 

 

65.82% or 
183.1sqm 

9.69% or 
16.18sqm 

 
No 

4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 
222.56sqm 

0.93:1 or 259.16. 
sqm 

16.45% or 
36.6sqm 

 
No 

 
Notes:  
 

• The FSR calculations above include the covered terrace and covered entry/breezeway 
as they are enclosed on 3 sides (with outer walls greater than 1.4m high), partially 
enclosed on the fourth elevation and contribute to building bulk. Given that the FSR 
definitions in the LEP don’t specifically make exceptions for the above characteristics 
Councils has included these areas. 

• As discussed in this report, the proposal is to be conditioned to delete the studio over 
the garage, which will reduce the FSR to approximately 0.86:1 or a 7.86% variation to 
the FSR development standard prescribed in Clause 4.4 of the LLEP2013.   

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the site coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP by 9.69% or 16.18sqm.  
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Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal is for a maximum site coverage 65.8% (183.10m2) being a minor 9.69% 
(16.18m2) variation from the numerical development standard, pursuant to the 
LLEP2013 numerical development standard.  

• The proposed development will have a density that is compatible with the scale of the 
surrounding local area, and will not have an adverse amenity impact to surrounding 
properties and the streetscape, in relation to significant additional overshadowing, 
visual impact from the bulk and scale, visual or acoustic privacy impacts, impacts to 
views, or traffic and parking impacts. Furthermore, the site coverage non-compliance 
will not have an adverse impact to internal amenity with regards to landscaping and 
deep soil zone, with the proposal providing for high-quality residential accommodation.  

• Compliance with the Building Location Zone (BLZ), with the proposed development 
being compliant with established front and rear building alignment, plus existing side 
setbacks, ensures the proposed development provides a good level of building 
separation, access, landscaping, privacy, plus natural lighting and ventilation for both 
the proposed development and adjoining properties. 

• Provision of a high level of internal amenity, being a significant improvement on 
existing, as demonstrated by compliance with key amenity criteria within the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP2013) for both the General Principles for 
Development, Residential Provisions, and Urban Character Distinctive Neighbourhood 
Provisions, including storey height, private open space, setbacks and BLZ, 
overshadowing, plus solar access and cross ventilation.  

• A variety of new landscape and replacement plantings are proposed to enhance the 
appearance of the site, including front setback, recesses between two built forms, side 
boundaries, and rear backyard POS, plus roof garden planter boxes to the proposed 
garage. New and more suitable plantings will comprise a mixture a mixture of trees, 
shrubs, grasses and groundcovers, including one feature tree (Japanese Maple) within 
the rear backyard capable of reaching a mature height of 6m.  

• Given outperformance of the landscaped deep soil area, and compliance with FSR, 
BLZ, and one and two-storey character of the surrounding local area, the proposal is 
not considered to be visually dominant and is consistent with the bulk and one and 
two-storey scale of development that is promoted by the zoning. The proposal 
represents a contemporary and desirable built form that will have a positive impact on 
the subject site and surrounding streetscape and will not have a significant 
environmental or adverse amenity impacts on to the adjoining neighbours and 
streetscape.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
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• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood 
 
Subject to the deletion of the studio over the garage, it is considered the development is in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential 
zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will provide additional housing for the community and contribute to the 
variety of housing types and densities of the area. 

• The proposal is permissible development and compatible with surrounding land uses; 
• The proposal will improve opportunities to work from home. 
• The proposed development as condition will be compatible with the desired future 

character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and will have 
acceptable streetscape impacts to Merton Street.  

• The proposal maintains a suitable balance between the existing landscaped areas and 
the built form and provides more than sufficient landscaped area and private open 
space on the site.  

• The proposed dwellings are located adjacent to adjoining developments where it can 
be reasonably assumed that development can occur; and  

• The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard are as follows: 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the site coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides more than sufficient landscaped areas that are suitable for tree 
planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents. 

• As conditioned, the proposal will be consistent with the desired future character of the 
Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive Neighbourhood. 

• The site coverage proposed will not prevent appropriate retention and absorption of 
surface drainage water on site. 
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• The proposal provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas, POS and built 
form. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site 
Coverage and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP by 16.4% or 36.6sqm.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• When viewed from Merton Street, the dwelling will present as single storey with a 
substantially recessed 2nd storey. 

• The streetscape diagram also shows that the house will be recessive when compared 
to the 2-storey dwelling immediately to the west of the site at No. 30 Merton Street. 
The proposed dwelling presents as being a modest dwelling which is compatible with 
other dwellings along both sides of Merton Street. There are no streetscape indicators 
which would suggest to the casual observer that the FSR would appear excessive nor 
incompatible with the surrounding locality.  

• The building is set below the height of the ridge of the house to the north (30 Merton 
Street) and is slightly higher that the ridge of the house to the south (26 Merton Street) 
responding to the slope of the street. The two-storey presentation to the front and front 
verandah provide an easy fit into the streetscape where the height of buildings is 
largely single or two storeys. The new dwelling is an appropriate infill development that 
will fit well into the historic streetscape and is sympathetic to the current, built pattern 
of the area. The proposal is very well mannered in terms of the bulk and scale of its 
neighbours and the general scale of the one and two storey period and modern 
dwellings along Merton Street. On this basis, the additional FSR is not responsible for 
any heritage impacts.  

• The excess FSR associated with the garage has no impact on views from any public 
or private vantage point. The compliant dwelling also reasonably maintains views 
towards the CBD from the western neighbouring dwelling at No. 30 Merton Street by 
limiting the front portion of the dwelling to being single storey in form.  

• The proposed FSR variation is not responsible for any visual bulk impacts to 
neighbouring properties either side, nor across to the road to the north or across the 
rear lane to the south. The sensitive scale of the 1-2 storey built form does not generate 
any adverse or unreasonable visual bulk impacts whilst the siting of the development 
and its associated compatible front, side and rear setbacks also ensure that the FSR 
variation generates no adverse or unreasonable impacts from any primary living, 
balcony or private open space areas. It is reiterated that the portions of the FSR that 
Council consider to be included in the GFA calculation (which triggers the FSR 
variation and the need for this Clause 4.6) includes an undercroft area below the 
garage and the double garage. Neither of these aspects of the proposed built form 
generate any adverse or incompatible visual impacts.  
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• The additional FSR does not generate any adverse or unreasonable privacy impacts 
noting that all primary openings of the proposed dwelling and studio are to the street 
or rear yard. As outlined above, the FSR variation is due to the inclusion of the below 
lane level garage and the double garage, neither of which generate any privacy 
impacts.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
Subject to deletion of the studio above the garage, it is considered the development is in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential 
zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP as detailed above.  
 
It is considered the development as conditioned is in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP which are as follows: 
 

• to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
As discussed in the sections below, the intent of the recommended condition is not to seek a 
reduced FSR for its own sake, but to improve the contextual fit of the building within the 
neighbourhood and reduce amenity impacts upon neighbouring properties. Council’s 
assessment of the Clause 4.6 request is not contingent on the deletion of the studio, but 
maintains that the overall development is only consistent with the zone objectives and FSR 
objectives subject to the deletion of the studio. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 28 Merton Street, Rozelle, is a contributory dwelling located within The 
Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). 
 
The Statement of Significance for The Valley Heritage Conservation Area is in the Leichhardt 
DCP 2013, which is available via the link below: 
 
https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/develop/planning-controls/heritage-and-
conservation/heritage-conservation-areas  
 
An assessment of the proposal against the heritage provisions of the Leichhardt LEP2013 has 
been carried out in Section 5(c) of this report. In summary, the proposal is generally acceptable 
from a heritage perspective although it will impact on the heritage significance of The Valley 
Heritage Conservation Area.  
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Appropriate conditions are provided for design changes to ensure the development is in 
accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the 
relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A  

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A  
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways No – see discussion 
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C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

No – see discussion 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.5.1 - The Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  No – see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A  
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E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A  
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.2 Demolition, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C1.19: Rock faces, 
rocky outcrops, cliff faces, steep slopes and rock walls and C.2.2.5.1: The Valley “Rozelle” 
Distinctive Neighbourhood. 
 
As previously noted, the subject property is a contributory dwelling located within The Valley 
Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Officer who provided the following 
comments: 
 
Demolition 
 

The drawings prepared by Dalgliesh Ward Architects, dated 26 June 2020, the 
Heritage Impact Statement prepared by John Oultram, dated July 2020, the Structural 
Report prepared by Capital Engineering Consultants, dated 6 February 2020, and the 
Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by ABC Planning, dated August 2020, 
were reviewed as part of this assessment.  
 
The proposal includes demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a new 
dwelling, double garage with studio above and terrace area under to the rear, a 
swimming pool and removal of a tree. 
 
Pre-DA advice was sought for the proposed demolition of existing dwelling, 
construction of a new two storey dwelling, and new garage and studio over above open 
courtyard to rear and associated works at 28 Merton Street, Rozelle, 
(PDA/2020/0041). The application was referred to Council’s heritage specialist who 
did not support the proposed demolition of the existing dwelling and stated it should 
be retained. The demolition of a c.1877 weatherboard dwelling, which is part of a group 
of four weatherboard cottages of a similar age, was not supported on heritage grounds 
as its demolition will impact on the significance of The Valley (Rozelle and Balmain) 
Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
Based on the condition of the dwelling and, as stated in the HIS, the repair of the 
dwelling would require substantial replacement of original material which is extensive. 
The SEE includes an assessment made against the Planning Principle from Helou v 
Strathfield Municipal Council which is discussed below. 
 

1. What is the heritage significance of the conservation area? 
 
Comment: Provided in the HIS.  
 

2. What contribution does the individual building make to the significance of 
the conservation area?  
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Comment: The significant characteristics of The Valley HCA include free standing 
timber single storey cottages, which this is one. The HIS summarises the significance 
of the existing dwelling by stating that the property would not meet any of the Heritage 
Manual criteria for identification as an item of local significance but could be considered 
a Contributory Item in the HCA, which is agreed. 
 

3. Is the building structurally unsafe? 
 
Comment: The Structural Report states the dwelling was in extremely poor and 
structurally inadequate condition. This was evident during a site inspection of the 
property on 13 August 2020. The Report states there has been aggressive termite 
activity within the floor structure, walls and roof frame, whereby the structural integrity 
of these elements have been heavily compromised and deems the dwelling to be 
structurally inadequate and unsafe. 
 
Sections of the floor throughout the building were found to have depressions and were 
found to be inadequately supported by settled and displaced foundations. The Report 
states these are highly likely to be caused by a combination of deteriorated / rotten 
timber bearers and joists and unstable/inadequate foundations. Tree roots have 
uplifted sections of the floor and pathways affecting the structural integrity of the floor. 
 
The Report states that sections of the external and internal walls were found to be out 
of plumb and have warped. Separation of the internal walls was noted and structural 
cracking, likely caused by inadequate foundations and deterioration of timber walls and 
floor members. 
 
Sections of the roof were found to have sagged causing displacement of roof sheeting, 
roof capping, fascia beams and eaves gutters, likely caused by the extent of termite 
damage within the structural timber roof members. 
 
Cracking found along the internal brickwork of the dwelling in the kitchen area and is 
structurally inadequate to support the roof, causing sagging and collapsed roof 
elements, likely caused by inadequate foundations and soil bearing capacity. 
 

4. If the building is or can be rendered structurally safe, is there any scope for 
extending or altering it to achieve the development aspirations of the 
applicant in a way that would have a lesser effect on the integrity of the 
conservation area than demolition? 
 
If the answer is yes, the cost of the necessary remediation/rectification 
works should be considered. 

 
Comment: As stated in the SEE, both the HIS and Structural Report indicate that the 
dwelling is dilapidated and is structurally inadequate.  
 

5. Are these costs so high that they impose an unacceptable burden on the 
owner of the building? Is the cost of altering or extending or incorporating 
the contributory building into a development of the site (that is within the 
reasonable expectations for the use of the site under the applicable statutes 
and controls) so unreasonable that demolition should be permitted?  

 
Comment: The SEE states that it is considered that the costs of rectification of the 
building are extremely onerous and demolition would not be unreasonable in this 
instance. 
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6. Is the replacement of such quality that it will fit into the conservation area? 
 
Comment: The proposal includes the rebuilding of the existing single storey dwelling 
with its hipped corrugated metal roof and timber weatherboards. It includes a verandah 
to the front with a skillion metal roof supported on timber posts with a metal palisade 
balustrade. There are glazed French doors each side of a glazed, central door in the 
front facade. The front portion of the dwelling will be set on a sandstone base using 
salvaged stone from the base walls and verandah of the existing dwelling. 
 
The replacement dwelling will generally be consistent with the development controls 
in the LEP and DCP and will be compatible with the HCA and streetscape in terms of 
scale, materials, details, design, style and impact on streetscape (C1 of Part C1.2 of 
the DCP). 
 
Based on the above assessment, the applicant has demonstrated that the existing 
contributory dwelling is structurally unsafe and cannot be reasonably repaired. 
Therefore, its demolition is acceptable in this instance. 

 
In addition to the above heritage comments, the proposal was referred to Council’s Building 
officer who provided the following comments: 
 

The structural report, pest report and heritage referral all support the demolition of the 
existing dwelling due to the poor structural condition of the dwelling and the termite 
damage throughout the building as evidenced by the subject reports. No objection is 
raised to the demolition of the existing timber dwelling - pest treatment should be 
undertaken to eliminate any active termites and prevent spread of the termites to 
adjoining or the new dwelling.   New dwelling to comply with the requirements of the 
NCC and any approval subject to conditions including a hazardous material report. 

 
Infill development 
 

Infill development must not overwhelm its context and should be consistent with the 
predominant scale of development in the vicinity, including height, relationship of floor 
to ceiling heights, dominant ridge line and massing (building volume and size), roof 
form, modelling of neighbouring properties and fenestration patterns. 
 
C8 of Part C1.4 of the DCP requires that new development demonstrate respect for 
the form, scale and sitting of the immediate area. C9 of Part C1.4 of the DCP requires 
that new development comply with Part C Section 1.0; which requires that new 
development make a positive contribution to the character, scale, form, sitting, 
materials, colour and detailing within the streetscape. 
 
Merton Street is a mix of single and 2 storey detached dwellings. The subject cottage 
is one of a group of four nineteenth century timber cottages and attached 2 storey 
terraces. Timber cottages continued to be built in the Balmain municipality after their 
construction had been banned in other municipalities.  
 
Overall, the reconstruction of the existing dwelling to the front of the proposal is 
supported as it will ensure that a complementary single storey building form is retained 
to the front of the site. This is important to complement the streetscape character 
established by the row of 4 dwellings which contribute to the streetscape.  
 
The overall form, height and setbacks of the new front portion will carry over the 
contributory elements of the existing dwelling. The setting back of the 2 storey portion 
is supported as it moves the bulk of the new dwelling away from the front of the site. 
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The form of the dwelling to the front does not include a chimney. The applicant is 
encouraged to include a chimney similar to, or a plainer version of, the existing 
chimney. This will ensure the replacement dwelling better complements the detail of 
the row of 4 dwellings the subject dwelling is part.  
 
The proposal includes significant excavation of sandstone bedrock to the rear of the 
site to accommodate a covered terrace below the proposed garage.  This is 
inconsistent with C1 of Part C1.19 a. and b. of the DCP which requires that 
development minimise on-site disturbance and locate buildings where the rock 
features are not located. It is recommended the terrace level be deleted from 
underneath the garage and that the proposal respond to the site topography. 
 
Doors and windows in the north (front) and east elevations of the front portion of the 
dwelling must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or 
French doors) and materials (timber frame). The applicant is encouraged to reinstate 
the 2 double hung sash timber windows in the front façade, to bedrooms 1 and 2, back 
in the front façade. The glazed, central door proposed in the front façade is to be 
replaced with a solid 4 panel door.  
 
The existing sandstone retaining wall to the front boundary is to be retained and 
incorporated as part of the proposal to comply with C7 c. of Part C1.3 of the DCP. The 
proposed timber batten front fence and balustrading to the front verandah is to be 
replaced with a traditional timber picket fence no more than 1.2m high above the 
sandstone retaining wall and a timber balustrade to the verandah (C4 of Part C3.6 of 
the DCP). 
 
The timber privacy battens to the north elevation of the rear 2 storey portion of the 
dwelling are not supported as they are not characteristic of materials and details that 
contribute to the HCA and are to be removed from the proposal.  
 
The zincalume sheeting proposed in the gable ends of the proposed studio above the 
garage is to be replaced with horizontal timber weatherboard cladding or FC sheeting. 
The proposed roof garden planters with succulents are not supported as they are not 
characteristic of detailing the HCA and must be removed from the proposal. 
 
The proposed Dulux Wayward Grey to the to the walls of the rear portion of the dwelling 
is to be replaced with Dulux Malay Grey to ensure the colour scheme is sympathetic 
to the HCA. A revised External Finishes Schedule will need to be submitted for 
consideration. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The proposal is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will have an 
acceptable impact on the heritage significance of The Valley Heritage Conservation 
Area providing the design changes below are implemented to ensure the development 
is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 
and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

 
Note: The recommended design changes provided by the Heritage Officer are listed below 
with additional planning comments provided. 
 

1. Demolition of the existing dwelling is acceptable in this instance.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

 
 

PAGE 500 
 

2. It is recommended that the design of the replacement dwelling be amended to 
incorporate the following design changes: 

 
a. delete the significant excavation of sandstone bedrock to the rear of the site 

by deleting the terrace level proposed underneath the garage; 
 
Planners Comment: Pre-Development Application advice was sought under PDA/2020/0041 
proposing the demolition of existing dwelling, construction of a new two storey dwelling, and 
new garage and studio over, above an open courtyard to the rear and associated works. The 
design proposed during PreDA included the same level of excavation proposed in the current 
Development Application to accommodate a courtyard/terrace at the rear of the site. The 
PreDA was referred to Council’s Heritage Officer who did not comment on or object to the 
proposed excavation. The PreDA advice issued to the applicant did not object to the proposed 
excavation and recommended that the first floor studio above the garage be located under the 
garage in the location of the courtyard. Given that Council did not object to the proposed 
excavation works within the PreDA advice, the above recommendation will not be imposed on 
any consent.  

 
b. doors and windows in the north (front) and east elevations of the front portion 

of the dwelling must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design 
(timber sash or French doors) and materials (timber frame); 

 
c. large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public 

domain, e.g. the windows to the bedrooms in the north elevation of the rear 2 
storey portion of the dwelling. Dominancy must be given to masonry/solid 
elements rather than glazed areas; 

 

d. the glazed, central door proposed in the front façade is to be replaced with a 
solid 4 panel door; 

 

e. the existing sandstone retaining wall to the front boundary is to be retained 
and incorporated as part of the proposal; and 

 

f. the proposed timber batten front fence and balustrading to the front verandah 
is to be replaced with a traditional timber picket fence no more than 1.2m high 
above the sandstone retaining wall and a timber balustrade to the verandah. 

 
3. The following is to be deleted from the proposal: 

 
a. the timber privacy battens to the north elevation of the rear 2 storey portion of 

the dwelling; and 
 

b. the proposed roof garden planters with succulents above the garage. 
 

5. A revised External Finishes Schedule will need to be submitted to the certifying 
authority in accordance with the following; 

 
a. greys and blacks are not acceptable and must be avoided. The proposed Dulux 

Wayward Grey to the to the walls of the rear portion of the dwelling is to be 
replaced with Dulux Malay Grey. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

 
 

PAGE 501 
 

a. The zincalume sheeting proposed in the gable ends of the proposed studio above 
the garage is to be replaced with horizontal timber weatherboard cladding or FC 
sheeting. 

 
Planners Comment: For reasons discussed later in this report, the proposed studio above 
the garage is not supported and a condition requiring its deletion is recommended to the panel. 
The condition proposes to delete the studio and replace with a simple skillion roof. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Clause C1.11.1 provides general vehicle parking rates based on land use. The proposal is for 
a single dwelling land use and as such the following parking rates apply to the proposal: 
 
Land Use Resident Min Resident Max Visitor Min Visitor Max 
Single Dwelling 
House 

Nil 2 spaces per 
dwelling house 

Nil Nil 

 
A garage is proposed to the rear of the site access via the rear lane which is able to 
accommodate 2 spaces. It internal measurements are 6.5m (width) x 6.0m (length). Clause 
C1.11.4 – Minimum Car Parking Dimensions of the LDCP 2013 states that the minimum 
dimensions for a single car space must be an unobstructed 6.0m length by 5.4m width.  
 
As such, the proposed garage will comply with the relevant objectives and controls within 
Clause C1.11 of LDCP 2013. Standard engineering conditions will be imposed to ensure the 
garage complies with the Australian Standard AS 2890.1 Parking Facilities. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping & C1.14Tree Management 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Landscape Officer who provided the following 
comments: 
 

There are no objections to the proposal in general as trees on site do not meet with 
Council's definition of a Prescribed Tree and therefore, are not protected under 
Council's Tree Management Controls. 
 
Given the existing stone wall along the western boundary, it is anticipated that a 
Robinia pseudoacacia 'Frisia' (Golden Robinia) located on adjoining property will be 
sufficiently protected from proposed works. However, due to the number of suckering 
specimens of the same species identified in the subject site, a Project Arborist has 
been conditioned to oversee all works within the TPZ of the subject tree in the event 
that tree roots have permeated beneath the wall. 
 

The application is supported subject to the conditions provided. 
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
The unnamed Lane to the rear has a width of approximately 5.4m which classifies it as a 
Medium Lane under the LDCP 2013.  
 

Control C6 states: Where fronting a Medium Lane, (refer to Table C11 Laneway 
hierarchy) development shall C6 comply with a laneway envelope that has:  

a. a maximum side wall height of 3.6m;  

b. a 45 degree building envelope taken from the top of the side wall; and  
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c. a maximum roof height of 6m.  
 

 
 
The image below shows the proposed garage/studio structure with the above controls 
overlayed. 

 
The proposed garage/studio structure does not comply with the above controls as the studio 
portion of the structure will penetrate the applicable envelope.  
 
Pre-Development Application advice provided under PDA/2020/0041 stated the following: 
 

“The proposed rear structure must present as single story to the rear and as such, the 
studio above the garage will not be supported. It is recommended that the studio be 
re-located beneath the garage. The roof form of the garage should be sympathetic and 
match the predominant character of the laneway.” 
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The predominant character and building form presenting to the lane is single storey. Given the 
above and reasons discussed above and below in this report, the development as proposed 
is inconsistent with the following objectives and controls of the part: 
 

• O1 Development:  
(a)  respects the existing and desired future use, form and character of the laneway 

consistent with the laneway hierarchy as shown in Table C11 Laneway hierarchy; 
(b)  Achieves an appropriate level of amenity, access, security and landscaping; 

• C4 Building adjacent to the laneway have a simple form and minimal façade detailing 
• C9 The bulk and scale of development does not significantly diminish the dominance 

of the primary building on the same lot.  
• C12 External wall are constructed in high quality materials and finishes which are 

compatible with fabric of the surrounding neighbourhood. 
• C13 Roof forms are either hipped roofs, gabled roofs pitched from the side or skillion 

roofs located behind parapets where such development meets the laneway control 
envelope; 

• C17 Sufficient on-site parking and manoeuvring space is provided without 
compromising the prevailing character, building form and setback of the laneway. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, it is considered that a design which presents a single storey to the 
street will be consistent with the above, and as such, it is recommended that a condition 
requiring the deletion of the first floor studio above the garage be imposed on the consent. 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone  
Image 1 below illustrates the established ground floor BLZ (yellow), established first floor 
(orange) of the adjoining properties. The approximate proposed ground and first floor BLZ 
(red) of the subject site is also shown. 
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Control C3 states the following: 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably 
expected that a building can be located. The BLZ is determined by having regard to only the 
main building on the adjacent properties. The location of front fences or intervening walls, 
ancillary sheds, garages, external laundries, toilets or other structures on the site is not 
relevant in determining the BLZ. In order to respect the pattern of development and amenity 
of neighbouring properties, the BLZ is determined on a floor by floor basis (refer to Figure 
C128: Building Location Zone). 
 
As shown above, the proposed rear ground floor BLZ comply given that the BLZ is less than 
the average BLZ of the adjoining properties and therefore within the acceptable BLZ limits 
specified in the LDCP 2013. 
 
Given that the neighbouring property to the east (No. 26 Merton Street) is single storey, the 
proposed development will therefore establish a new first floor BLZ. 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks to encroach outside or 
establish a new Building Location Zone, various tests need to be met. The proposal is 
considered to meet these tests as detailed below: 

b. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 
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Comment: The proposed development as conditioned will have acceptable privacy, 
overshadowing and view loss implications. 

c. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development;  

Comment: Subject to the deletion of the studio above the garage, the development is capable 
of being compatible with the existing streetscape, desired future character and scale of 
surrounding development and as such can satisfy this test. 

d. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 

Comment: The proposal complies with the landscaped area development standards. Whilst 
the proposal does not comply with the FSR and site coverage development standards, the 
covered terrace which does not technically qualify as landscaped area also contributes to the 
POS area at the rear. As such, it is considered that the proposal provides sufficient space for 
private open space and outdoor recreation. The proposal is considered to have a reasonable 
impact having regard to solar access. Incidentally, the included condition requiring the deletion 
of the studio will also bring the proposal into compliance with the FSR standard. As 
conditioned, the proposal is considered to be compatible and Leichhardt DCP2013. 

e. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

Comment: No significant vegetation will be affected by the proposal. 
f. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 

scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private 
open space of adjoining properties. 

Comment: The proposed ground and first floor have 2.7m floor-to-ceiling heights and is 
considered within this report to be appropriate for the development. A condition will be included 
on the consent requiring the WIR, ensuite and stair to be 2.1m so as to allow for reasonable 
level of view sharing. The proposal is sited towards the centre / rear of the dwelling, the bulk 
and scale of the development, particularly when viewed from the private open space of 
adjoining properties, is appropriate and acceptable. Given the above, the proposal as 
conditioned satisfies this test. 
Side Setbacks 
 
A technical non-compliance with the side setback control is noted, as outlined in the table 
below:  

Dwelling-house 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Wall Height 
(m) 

Required  
setback 

(m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) Complies 

Eastern Elevation 5.4 – 6.3 1.5 – 2 1 – 3.4 Partial Compliance 
Western Elevation 6.0 – 6.6 1.8 – 2.1 0.3 – 2.2 Partial Compliance 
 

Rear Garage / Studio 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Wall Height 
(m) 

Required  
setback 

(m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) Complies 

Eastern Elevation 2.9 – 7.4 Nil – 2.6 Nil Partial Compliance 
Western Elevation 2.9 – 6.0 Nil – 1.8 Nil Partial Compliance 
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Pursuant to control C8 of Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation 
of the side setback control, various tests need to be met. These are discussed below: 
 
• The development is an appropriate response to the streetscape (Merton Street) and will 

comply with the objectives and controls set out in the Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive 
Neighbourhood character controls. The proposed dwelling is considered to be in keeping 
with the surrounding context and the existing pattern of development in the area. The 
proposed rear garage/studio structure is considered to be out of character for the lane 
as it presents as 2-storey to the rear. A condition is recommended requiring the deletion 
of the first floor studio above the garage. As a result, the proposal will have acceptable 
impacts on the streetscape and the public domain; 

• As conditioned, the bulk and scale of the development will be acceptable and the 
development is respectful of the pattern of development adjoining and in the street in 
terms of building alignments, setbacks (being located adjacent to adjoining built forms) 
and similar in overall height and scale. 

• As conditioned, the proposal will have no undue adverse solar access impacts to the 
adjoining properties rear yards and will result in acceptable privacy and view loss 
implications.  

• The proposal raises no issues about the on-going maintenance of adjoining sites. 
 
In light of the above, the proposal as conditioned is considered to be satisfactory with respect 
to the intent and objectives of the side setback controls prescribed in this Clause and as such 
is recommended for approval. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject site and the surrounding lots have an approximate 45 degree (north-east/south-
west) orientation with POS areas located to the south. 
 
The following solar access controls under Clause C3.9 apply to the proposal in relation to 
impacts to glazing on the surrounding sites. 
 

• C14 Where the surrounding allotments side boundary is 45 degrees from true north 
and therefore the allotment is not orientated north/south or east/west, glazing serving 
main living room shall retain a minimum of two hours of solar access between 9am 
and 3pm at the winter solstice. 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
In addition, C3.9 also requires protection of solar access to private open spaces of adjoining 
properties. The subject site has north-south orientation, and therefore, the following solar 
access controls apply to the proposal in relation to solar access to private open spaces of 
affected properties: 
 

• C16 – Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 
access is retained for two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice.  

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The shadow diagrams provided are generally accurate in their depiction of the proposed 
impacts during the winter solstice period.  
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It is noted that no windows serving the living room of No. 30 Merton Street will be impacted by 
the proposal. 
 
No. 26 Merton Street consists of a single storey cottage with a clerestory window that brings 
solar access from the north to the living/kitchen/dining room below. Given that the primary 
dwelling is a reconstruction of the existing dwelling to the front, overshadowing to the 
clerestory window will be consistent with the existing shadowing impact. No new shadows will 
impact the clerestory window and this window will receive solar access in excess of the 
minimum two hour requirement. 
 
Given the above, the provided shadow diagrams illustrate that solar access will be obtained 
in excess of two hours to main living room glazing of adjoining dwellings. 
 
The shadow diagrams also illustrate that No. 26 Merton Street currently receives less than the 
requisite amount of solar access to their private open space and that a further reduction of 
solar access to this area will occur due to the proposed development.  
 
Assessing the impact of development on the solar access of neighbours: 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard 
to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 

 
Comment: Subject to the deletion of the studio above the garage, the proposed development 
will comply with the FSR and landscaped area development standards development 
standards. This amended form will be of an acceptable bulk and scale and will not be out of 
character having regard to adjoining properties. 
 

b. site orientation; 
 
Comment: The subject and adjoining sites are oriented approximately 45 degrees from true 
north with south-west private open space. Given the orientation and small lot sizes, retaining 
solar access is particularly difficult with dwellings located to the south/southeast being 
particularly prone to overshadowing in the evening hours.   

c. the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
 
Comment: Proposed and conditioned floor-to-ceiling heights are considered appropriate and 
roof heights are compatible with similar developments in close proximity to the site and 
Councils recommended Building Typologies.  

d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
 
Comment: The development is sited adjacent to adjoining built structures / roof areas where 
a development can be reasonably expected to be carried out. Pre-DA advice was issued 
encouraging the reconstruction of the existing cottage in lieu of a completely 2-storey 
development to the front and this advice has been followed. Consistent with Council’s Heritage 
advice, the two-storey portion of the development has been proposed behind the 
reconstructed single story cottage. Maximum heights are considered to be reasonable with 
the exception of the first floor studio above the garage which will be deleted through 
appropriate conditions.  

e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 
result. 
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Comment: It is considered in this report that an alternative design that is supportable and 
reasonable would not result in a superior result with regard to overshadowing of the POS of 
No. 26 Merton Street. An appropriate condition will be imposed requiring the first floor studio 
above the garage be deleted however it is noted that this change will not alter the 
overshadowing impact to the POS area. 
 
Existing Solar Collectors (No. 26 Merton Street) 
 
C8 – Proposals for new development are to maintain solar access to existing solar collectors 

having regard to performance, efficiency, economic viability and reasonableness of their 
location. A development proposal may be required to be modified to protect solar access 
to existing solar collectors, where the development doesn’t comply with the suite of 
controls in this Development Control Plan. 

 

 
Location of Solar Panels at No. 26 Merton Street, Rozelle 

 
The solar panels in question are located on a single storey development south-east of the 
proposed two storey development and as such it is particularly difficult to completely protect 
them from overshadowing impacts.  
The shadow diagrams illustrate the following impact to the panels: 

• 9am – 11am – No overshadowing 
 
• 12pm - Existing shadow to the hot water heater (6). Partial new shadow to the south-

western most panels (4) & (5). 
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• 1pm - Existing shadow to the hot water heater (6). Proposed new shadow to the south-
western most panels (4) & (5). 

 
• 2pm - Existing shadow to the hot water heater (6) and partial shadowing to the western 

most panel on rows (1) and (2). Proposed new shadow to the western most panel on 
row (3). 
 

• 3pm – Existing complete shadowing to rows (1), (2), (4), (5), (6) and new shadowing 
to row (3) 

 
Given that the majority of panels will receive ample solar access between 9am – 1pm during 
the winter solstice, the proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact. 
The proposal as conditioned is considered to reasonably satisfy the objectives, controls and 
various tests of LDCP 2013 having regard to solar access and as such is supported. 
 
C3.10 Views 
 
Two (2) objections have been received in relation to the loss of views.  
 
Council considers the Tenacity Planning Principle steps in its assessment of reasonable view 
sharing:  
 

“a. What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water 
views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). Such 
views are more highly valued than district views or views without significant landmarks.  
 
b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m from 
a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  
 
c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from across 
side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas within a 
residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living room and 
entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly valued and will be 
assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a public place.  
 
d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards (e.g. 
building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building setbacks, roof pitch 
etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.” 

 
The following images demonstrate some of the views of the city skyline currently available 
to surrounding properties, with the existing dwelling is outlined in red: 
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Image 1: Views from side first floor balcony of No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 

 

 
Image 2: Location and sight light of view of 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
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Image 3: Views from north-east corner first floor balcony of No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 

 
Image 4: Views from north-east corner first floor front balcony of 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
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Image 5: Position/sightlines of views pictured (red). Additional view available from front-most balcony 

to skyline (orange) 30 Merton St. 
 
 

 
Image 6: View from rear kitchen of 19 National Street, Rozelle 
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Image 7: Location and sightline of view from 19 National Street, Rozelle 

 
View loss concerns have been raised by No. 30 Merton Street and Nos. 19 and 21 National 
Street, Rozelle. Whilst photos were not able to be retrieved from No. 21 National Street, it can 
be reasonably assumed that the views available would be similar to that of No. 19. 
 
Having regard to the Tenacity principle: 
 
a. What views will be affected? 
 
No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
No. 30 Merton Street Annandale currently enjoys views to the Harbour Bridge and City Skyline. 
The views are obtained from various first floor balconies being: A front balcony, front-corner 
balcony and side balcony. Refer to Images 1-5 above which shows the location and sightlines 
of the views obtained. The proposed first floor behind reconstructed main roof form will result 
in a loss of view to the city skyline obtained only from the first floor side balcony (Images 1-2). 
Views obtained from the first floor front and corner balconies will be retained in full. 
Nos. 19 and 21 National Street, Rozelle 
No. 19 National Street, Rozelle currently enjoys partial views to the City Skyline. The views 
are obtained from the rear kitchen. Refer to images 6-7 above which shows the location and 
sightlines of the views obtained. The proposed buildings (first floor studio) would likely result 
in a loss of view to the city skyline obtained from the rear kitchen. 
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b. How are the views obtained and assessed? 
 
No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
The views from 30 Merton Street rely on sightlines obtained from both sitting/standing 
positions across the side boundary.  
 
Nos. 19 and 21 National Street, Rozelle 
The views from 19 National Street rely on sightlines obtained from a standing position in the 
rear kitchen, across multiple side boundaries including No. 21 National Street and 26 Merton 
Street, Rozelle. 
 
c. Where is the view enjoyed from etc?  
 
No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
Given that the proposed built form fronting the street is essentially a replication of the existing 
single-storey cottage, with the height, and bulk including the hipped roof typology consistent 
with the existing built form on the site, views obtained from the first-floor front and corner 
balconies will be retained in full. 
 
The first floor side balcony serves a first floor bedroom and as such is not considered to be a 
main living area. Whilst the view will be impacted, partial views will likely be retained to taller 
buildings including the Centre Point Tower, Crown Tower etc. The impact is considered to be 
moderate. 
 
No. 19 Street, Rozelle 
The view No. 19 Street, Rozelle is obtained from a kitchen. The view will partially be impacted 
by the proposed studio above the garage. The impact is considered to be moderate. 
 
d. Is the proposal reasonable? 
 
No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle 
The proposed development largely complies with the suite of objectives and controls 
applicable to the site. The proposed front setback is consistent with the existing front setback, 
and the building line of the adjoining properties to the east and west, while the side setbacks 
are consistent with the setback of the existing cottage. Furthermore, the proposed rear setback 
is greater than the rear BLZ of No. 30 Merton Street and is considered to satisfy the site, layout 
and building location reasonableness tests. The proposal does not result in any new 
shadowing to the POS of No. 30 Merton Street 
 
The proposed bulk and scale of the dwelling is compatible with the size and shape of the 
allotment and is appropriate and acceptable given the context of the locality and will not appear 
out of character when viewed in the context of other buildings in the vicinity. An alternative 
design was lodged with Council for PreDA advice which consisted of a two-storey building 
form to the front and rear however this design did not satisfy streetscape, heritage and bulk 
and scale objectives and controls and as such could not be supported. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the floor-to-ceiling heights of the proposal are not excessive, when 
considering the above view loss implications the floor-to-ceiling height of the first floor 
WIR/ensuite and stair could be reduced to 2.1m to retain as much of the City skyline view as 
possible from the first floor side balcony. As such, a recommended condition will be included 
on the consent requiring the floor-ceiling-height of the WIR/ensuite and adjacent stair to be 
reduced to 2.1m (resulting a reduction in height of this component of 500mm).  
 
Subject to recommended conditions. the view loss implications are considered reasonable.  
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Notwithstanding the above, the proposed studio above garage is considered inconsistent and 
out of character for the unnamed lane and an appropriate condition will be included requiring 
its deletion. The deletion of the studio above the garage will not alter the proposed view loss 
impact to No. 30 Merton Street, Rozelle. 
 
Nos. 19 and 21 National Street, Rozelle 
As stated above, the proposed development largely complies with suite of objectives and 
controls applicable to the site. The first floor studio above garage is one aspect of the proposal 
which is not supported due to non-compliances having regard to heritage, bulk and scale and 
laneway controls. As stated throughout this report, an appropriate condition is recommended 
which requires its deletion. The deletion of the first floor studio is considered to resolve the 
view loss impacts to Nos. 19 and 21 National Street, Rozelle as it would present as single 
storey to the lane and reduce the bulk of the structure significantly. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
Clause C3.11 contains the relevant objectives and controls relating to visual privacy. 
 
Ground Floor 
 
All ground floor openings will be adequately screened by existing side boundary fencing/stone 
walls and are considered to not cause unreasonable visual privacy impacts. 
 
First Floor Western Elevation 
 
There are no windows proposed to the western elevation between No. 30 Merton Street and 
the subject site. 
 
First Floor Eastern Elevation 
 
The window serving the stair/link located on the first floor eastern elevation is to be replaced 
with a vertically proportioned windows, employing traditional design (timber sash or French 
doors) and materials (timber frame). As conditioned the proposed window will till look to the 
roof form of No. 26 Merton and will not cause any unreasonable impacts by way of visual 
privacy. 
 
First Floor Northern Elevation 
 
The windows serving the first floor master bedroom and bedroom located on the northern 
elevation are to be replaced with vertically proportioned windows, employing traditional design 
(timber sash or French doors) and materials (timber frame). The windows will look to the front 
main roof form of the subject site and are offset from any adjoining windows. As conditioned, 
the windows will have acceptable visual privacy impacts. 
 
First Floor Southern Elevation 
 
The windows on the first floor southern elevation will serve the master bedroom and ensuite. 
The windows will look to the rear of the property. It is acknowledged that sight lines will be 
available from the windows to the POS of the adjoining properties. The proposed windows 
include a batten screening device. Council will impose appropriate conditions to ensure the 
screening devices are fixed in accordance with Council’s requirements.  
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Rear Structure 
 
A metal batten screen will be provided between the top of the existing stone wall and soffit 
which extends the northern and western elevations. The window located on the northern 
elevation of the garage (refer to Dwg No. DA07) will serve the garage. Given the low-use 
nature of the garage and adjoining covered entry/breezeway the privacy screening is 
considered to adequately mitigate visual privacy impacts. 
 
Balcony 
 
A balcony is proposed to the northern wall of the proposed first floor master bedroom. The 
balcony is approximately 1.6m x 2.3m.  
 
In accordance with Control C9 -  Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential 
dwellings will have a maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated 
that due to the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. The balcony will be fixed with 
privacy battens, and as such, it is considered in this report that the balcony will have no 
adverse impacts on surrounding properties. An appropriate condition is recommended the 
ensure the screening devices are fixed in accordance with Councils requirements. 
 
Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the proposal will ensure adequate visual 
privacy levels are retained for the residents and users of surrounding buildings alike. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The development maintains its existing general residential use and is unlikely to result in any 
impacts to acoustic privacy beyond a typical residential use in the residential zone. Further, 
appropriate conditions will be imposed regarding the control of noise levels and operating 
hours of pool pump equipment. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Twelve (12) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- General Appearance of Addition - see Section 5(d) – C1.4 Heritage Conservation 
Areas and Heritage Items. 
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- Visual Privacy – see Section 5(d) – C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 

- Building setbacks – see Section 5(d) – C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 

- Overshadowing – see Section 5(d) – Clause C3.9 – Solar Access 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue – Bulk and Scale of Studio above Garage 
“The proposed second story studio will tower over all the other structures near it on National 
Lane. In addition to being out of proportion with the neighbouring buildings and garages, I am 
concerned that it will set a precedent of allowing two story structures backing onto the lane” 
 
“My only problem I have with this application is the Studio above the Garage.  I feel the size 
of this studio is too high and will block out sunlight from my property” 
 
“The imposing scale of the garage seems out of proportion to the rest of the back lane” 
 
“I understand that a studio or home office adds value. However, in this case there appears to 
be room underneath the proposed garage (current a proposed terrace) which could 
accommodate additional living or working space without impinging on neighbours’ privacy, or 
community sunlight in public spaces.” 
 
“the construction of the studio above the garage does not minimise the visual impact of the 
garage and is not in keeping with the local heritage, character and charm of the area.” 
 
“the rear double garage and studio would rise 6.035m from the lane’s ground height, vastly 
dwarfing the current height of the back section of the property (the fence stands at 1.85m 
now) and those buildings directly next to it.” 
 
“The proposed dwelling of the Double Garage and Studio combined with the covered terrace 
is a three storey detached building, its proportions of the two are at over 6 metres which is a 
great deal larger than both neighbouring properties detached garages. The proposed dwelling 
and design of the development will be entirely out of keeping with neighbouring property.” 
 
“I strongly object to the scale of this proposal and in particular to the proposed double garage 
and studio above of it, both located at the rear of the property, on National Lane” 
 
Comment 
The objections are noted, Council does not support the proposed studio above the garage and 
has recommended its deletion. 
 
Issue - Over-development  
“The plans show that the proposal has crammed as much as possible within the site with the 
extension to the front, plus the inclusion of a pool, covered terrace, double garage and studio. 
Rozelle’s charm comes from its heritage and characterful cottages and open spaces. This 
over-developed proposal is in contrast to the local area and community” 
 
Comment 
Apart from the studio, the proposal is considered to provide a suitable balance between 
landscaped areas and built form. Whilst the proposal does not comply with the Site Coverage 
Development Standard, this is in part due to the pool provided on site. 
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Issue – Ambient Light 
“Light and sun from our kitchen, living area and the whole length of our courtyard.” 
 
Comment 
Councils controls cannot protect ambient light. The submitted shadow diagrams show that 
new shadowing will only occur at 9am during the winter solstice to the rear of No. 30 Merton 
Street. Given the orientation and typography of the land, no new shadowing will occur to the 
kitchen living areas. Existing shadowing to the courtyard is noted given the large sandstone 
boundary wall. New shadowing occurs adjacent to the rear garage of No. 30 Merton and is 
not adjacent to living areas and as such it is considered acceptable on merit.  
 
Issue – Privacy from front verandah.  
“Originally and still standing is a timber vertical wall/screen. I think this was just an oversight 
as it serves no purpose for No. 28 not to have it.” 
 
Comment  
It is acknowledged that due to the setback character of the dwelling, sightlines will be available 
from the front verandah into the carport of No. 30 Merton Street. A condition will be imposed 
requiring a full length screen be provided on the western side of the proposed front verandah. 
 
Issue – Garage Maneuverability  
“The proposed garage which will be accessed from National Lane needs to be setback a 
minimum of 1 metre from the rear boundary to allow sight lines that facilitate manoeuvring into 
and out of the garage.” 
 
Comment 
The application has been referred to Councils engineers who support the proposed garage 
subject to standard engineering conditions which will be imposed on any consent granted to 
ensure compliances with the Australian Standards. 
 
Issue – Light reflection (roof) 
There will be a lot of reflection of light from the roofing of the studio Zincalume roof sheeting 
(studio) 
 
Comment 
Noted. The studio above the garage is recommended to be deleted. A condition is included 
requiring the roof to be replaced with a simple skillion roof. 
 
Issue – Construction phase 
“The quantity and size of construction vehicles in National Lane is also a concern.” 
 
Comment 
Appropriate conditions will be imposed regarding the construction phase of the development. 
 
Issue – 2 Space Garage 
“As a community which is well served by public transport, with more transport links planned in 
future, there is no call for two car spaces to be squeezed into the block” 
 
Comment 
Council’s controls permit a maximum of 2 car spaces per single dwelling and the proposal 
complies with this control. The application was referred to Councils Engineering who supports 
the proposal subject to the imposition of standard engineering conditions. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
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The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Urban Forests 
Councils Urban Forests Officer reviewed the proposal and raised no objections to the 
application subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
Engineering 
Council’s Engineer reviewed the proposal and raised no objection to the proposal proceeding 
subject to standard site drainage and stormwater control conditioning of the consent – see 
conditions in Attachment A. 
 
Building Certification 
No objection is raised to the demolition of the existing timber dwelling - pest treatment should 
be undertaken to eliminate any active termites and prevent spread of the termites to adjoining 
or the new dwelling. 
 
Heritage 
Councils Heritage Officer supports the proposed development subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Ausgrid 
The application was referred to Ausgrid under Clause 45 of the State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. Ausgrid provided no formal response within the specified time 
frame and therefore can be concluded that the proposal will not have an impact. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 contribution levies are payable for the proposal. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $9,137.50 would be required for the 
development under the former Leichhardt Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan 2020. 
A condition requiring this payment is included in the recommended conditions of consent. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development as proposed and as conditioned will not result in any significant impacts on 
the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the 
public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 

4.3A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is consistent with 
the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 of 

the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with 
the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is consistent with the objectives 
of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
C. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0635 
for Demolition of the existing dwelling-house and construction of a new dwelling-house, 
new double garage with studio above and terrace area under at rear, and associated 
works, including swimming pool and tree removal. at 28 Merton Street ROZELLE  NSW  
2039 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Site Coverage 
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Attachment D- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Floor Space Ratio 
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Attachment E – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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